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The Comprehensive Planning Committee of the City of Raleigh met in reconvened regular session on Monday, April 29, 2013, at 4:00 p.m. in the City Council Chamber, Raleigh Municipal Building, 222 West Hargett Street, Avery C. Upchurch Government Complex, Raleigh, North Carolina, with the following present:

Committee






Staff
Chairman Russ Stephenson, Presiding

Deputy City Attorney Ira Botvinick
Councilor Bonner Gaylord



Deputy Planning Director Ken Bowers
Councilor Randall K. Stagner



Planner II Dhanya Sandeep








Senior Planner Travis Crane

Chairman Stephenson reconvened the April 24, 2013 meeting at 4:05 p.m.  All Committee members were present.  Councilor Stagner led the assembly in the Pledge of Allegiance.
Item #11-28 – Z-11-12 – Strickland Road Conditional Use District

Planner II Dhanya Sandeep presented this item and highlighted the following information that was contained in the agenda packet:

The subject property is located at the southeast corner of Strickland Road and Leesville Road. The property is 3.91 acres in size and is currently zoned R-4. The applicant requests a rezoning to Shopping Center Conditional Use. 

The request is consistent with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan.  The Future Land Use Map designates this parcel as appropriate for Neighborhood Mixed Use.  A number of policies have been analyzed and deemed consistent. 

The Planning Commission recommends approval of this request for the following reasons:

(1)
That the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  The Future Land Use Map designates the site for Neighborhood Mixed Use.  The proposed uses and conditions are consistent with this designation. 

(2)
That the request is compatible with surrounding land uses and development patterns.  The conditions offer cross-access, limit maximum building height and retail square footage, and address some design standards, which would help mitigate potential impacts of the rezoning to adjacent properties. 

(3)
That the request is reasonable and in the public interest.  Potential adverse impacts have been mitigated and appropriate density transitions established through appropriate conditions.

The deadline to submit signed, finalized conditions is Wednesday, May 1st at 5:00 p.m.
Planner Sandeep said the rezoning request went to hearing in April 2012.  Six time extensions were granted and there was not a lot of movement on the case until the last time extension was granted and the applicant came forward with revised conditions.  In the interim, the applicant had presented a conceptual drawing that was reviewed by Transportation staff.  Several elements were identified that cannot be conditioned in the zoning case and the applicant was advised to bring them forward as part of the site plan approval process.

This area has low density character because of the Falls Lake watershed.  Proposed conditions include:

●
Prohibit certain types of uses on the site.

●
Limit building height to a maximum of 75 feet or five stories.

●
Ground floor building surface – minimum 33% of on-opaque surface.

●
Transit easement of 20 x 15 feet along Leesville Road.

●
Drive-through window to be located as rear/side of building as viewed from Strickland Road and Leesville Road.

●
Offer of cross-access to the property to the south.

●
Retail development limited to maximum of 29,000 square feet, with covenant recorded with Wake County within 45 days of recording of a plat subdivision.

●
Provide for one bike rack per 5,000 square feet of building gross area, and located within 100 feet of a building entrance.

	DISTRICT COMPARISONS

	
	Existing Zoning
(Residential-4)
	Proposed Zoning
(Shopping Center CUD)

	Residential Density
	4 DU/acre
	15 DU/acre (up to 30 DU/acre with Planning Commission approval)

	Setbacks (in feet)
	Front – 30

Side – 10

Corner Lot – 20

Rear – 30
	Front – 15

Side – 0

Corner Lot – 15

Rear – 0

	Retail Use
	Not permitted
	Maximum of 29,000 SF per conditions


Outstanding Issues

●
Address key urban design guidelines – parking location and design, screening of dumpsters

●
Planning Commissions recommends condition on maximum parking:  "The amount of vehicular surface parking provided to serve the uses on the property shall not exceed 150% of the minimum amount of parking required by the Code at the time of site plan submittal."

Planner Sandeep stated the applicant is agreeable to the condition regarding maximum parking as proposed by the Planning Commission.   She then presented slides containing the following information:
Updates from CPC Meeting 4/24/13

●
Discussion of conceptual drawings that proposes a roundabout and redesign of Strickland Road right-of-way.
●
Staff concerns w/proposed drawings and inclusion of conditions referencing the drawings (technical, planning, and policy concerns).
●
Staff has not received any additional design information since last Wednesday.
●
Zoning case is consistent and approvable as recommended by the Planning Commission (without reference to conceptual design drawings)

Planner Sandeep said staff encourages applicant to look at the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), but make sure they do not overlook technical issues.  She presented a slide that showed roadway frontage and roadway cross-sections along Strickland Road.  The applicant proposes a multi-way boulevard with a slip lane and also proposes a roundabout.  Another slide showed that configuration.  Planner Sandeep provided a summary of staff comments:
Technical/Engineering Issues:

●
Right-of-way location sets edge of right-of-way/curb precluding future widening of street; does not permit the recommended four travel lanes.
●
Location of driveways relative to City and NCDOT driveway standards.
●
Proposed roundabout needs further evaluation and approval by NCDOT.
●
Public street stub to southern property boundary (fifth leg of roundabout) – unconventional; staff unclear what that will bring forth.
Planning/Policy Issues:

●
Request for a custom street section not in current code, driveway manual, or UDO.
●
Applying certain sections of UDO while excluding other standards (tree conservation, UDO district standards, transitions).
●
Proposed roadway cross-section has long-term impacts to adjacent properties with frontage along Strickland Road, as well as travelers.  No public process has vetted these impacts.

●
Lack of clear approval path for the proposed street section.

Summary

●
Zoning case is consistent and approvable as recommended by the Planning Commission (without reference to conceptual design drawings).

●
The applicant could schedule a pre-submittal meeting and follow up on site design details through the site planning process after rezoning the property.
Tom Erwin, 1214 College Place, Raleigh, NC 27605-1803 – Mr. Erwin is Member/Manager of applicant Saintsing Properties, LLC.  He said they have not proposed any conditions related to any of these issues and do not plan to propose any today.
Deputy Planning Director Ken Bowers stated the case came out of the Planning Commission with essentially no significant issues and is fully consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  It is being discussed today because of the issue of whether or not the zoning case should be tied in some way to some treatment of Strickland Road.  If Council is abandoning that idea, it is not necessary for him to comment.  However, if Council would like a presentation relative to staff's thoughts regarding an approvable path for this type of street section under the UDO, staff is prepared. Chairman Stephenson said he does not want a suburban solution.  It is preferable to attain a more urban solution that works for everybody, using the UDO in its entirety.
David York, Esq., Smith Moore Leatherwood LLP, 434 Fayetteville Street, Two Hannover Square – Suite 2800, Raleigh, NC 27601-2943 – Mr. York represented the applicant and stated the only zoning condition proposed for discussion today is the one requested by the Planning Commission regarding maximum parking and to which they agreed.  The applicant will submit revised conditions by tomorrow's deadline.  The only other potential condition was one they had discussed with Deputy City Attorney Ira Botvinick, which reads as follows (italicized titles were added for the convenience of the reader):
That upon the effective date of this rezoning ordinance and following adoption by the Council of the Omnibus Amendment but before September 1, 2013, the applicant may elect to apply to have all of the following chapters and sections of the UDO apply to the rezoned land.

i.
Article 1.1 (Legal Provisions – from Chapter 1, Introductory Provisions)
ii.
Article 1.2 (Zoning Map – from Chapter 1, Introductory Provisions)
iii.
Chapter 7 (General Development Standards)
iv.
Chapter 8 (Subdivision & Site Plan Standards)
v.
Chapter 9 (Natural Resource Protection)
vi.
Article 9.4 (Erosion & Sedimentation Control – from Chapter 9, Natural Resource Protection)
vii.
Chapter 10 (Administration), except UDO sections 10.2.7 Plot Plan Review and 10.2.8 Site Plan Review.  Reviews of plot plans and site plans shall be conducted in accordance with City Code sections 10-2132.1 and 10-2132.2(a) through (i).
Attorney York explained this condition attempts to put in an option that the applicant could adopt what will be applicable to all legacy zoning districts after September 1, but they could be adopted prior to September 1.  This is permissive, not mandatory.  Under the current wording of the UDO, the Thoroughfare Yard Frontage is a primary tree conservation area (TCA) and would preclude this development.  The omnibus amendment to the UDO is anticipated in the next month or so, and the applicant does not want to commit to comply with anything until he sees what is in the omnibus amendment.  Mr. York pointed out Chapter 7 is not in the enabling ordinance to apply to legacy zoning districts, and the applicant would have to require to all or none of the chapter.  The totality of Chapter 7 would make it more restrictive and worthy of a zoning condition.  Planning staff and the Deputy City Attorney have raised concerns with the inclusion of Chapter 7 in this condition.  In many instances for commercial uses, the UDO reduces parking minimums and increases residential parking minimums.  Chapter 7 also addresses landscaping, signage, site lighting, and outdoor display and storage.  Attorney York calls this an "optional early adopter condition."  He would like further discussion of this condition and the Planning Commission condition regarding maximum parking.
Deputy Planning Director Bowers noted that with regard to the inclusion of Chapter 7, Planning staff saw this new condition for the first time when it was distributed a few minutes ago.  Staff believes the new parking standards are better and therefore has no specific issue with it.  With regard to the other standards addressed in Chapter 7, most are the same as in the current Code.  The treatment of landscaped yards is different and the scheme of transitional protective yards is not there; instead, there are transition standards.  Staff can recapitulate those standards in some way if they are a concern of the Committee.  Staff has been trying to look at this proposal and the sketch plan as they relate to what is in the UDO related to street sections.  The applicant can bring a waiver request to the City Council, which will probably be necessary for this case due to its location.

Senior Planner Travis Crane stated that including Chapter 7 is somewhat problematic.  Including signage in the condition is extremely problematic because signs are tied directly to zoning districts, and the Shopping Center zoning district does not exist in the UDO.  If the totality of Chapter 7 is applied to this property, the applicant would not be allowed to have any wall signage or a freestanding sign.
Deputy Planning Director Bowers offered a slide presentation to explain various parking options and streetscapes for a multi-way boulevard and a four-lane avenue.  Under his recommendation, none of the parking proposed by the applicant would be placed in the drive aisle or right-of-way; it would all be on private property.  He said if the applicant is meeting the parking standards with his current site layout, he would probably meet the UDO parking standards.  The problem is width.  Under the UDO, the two best options for moving forward are:


4-Lane Avenue


●
Building would need to front directly along sidewalk


●
Maximizes development envelope of property


4-Lane Avenue with Multi-way Frontage


●
Pushes building setback approximately 11 feet further into the site

●
A waiver from minimum widths for both the center and edge medians would be required to preserve the proposed building setback

Mr. Bowers said a lot of the details would have to be worked out in the site plan.

Discussion took place regarding the proposal, the options,  waivers, and approving the general concept of the slip lane configuration with specifications of the configuration being determined during the site plan approval process.  Deputy Planning Director Bowers pointed out the multi-way streetscape has already been endorsed as a concept, since it is in the UDO to be used in the right circumstance.  The location of this property may necessitate waiving the widths of the required elements to make things fit. Mr. Gaylord asked about approving the case as proposed with this addition condition, because it sounds like the condition may not work.  Deputy Planning Director Bowers replied that staff simply cannot commit to the second condition because staff does not know if the dimensions will work.  As the UDO is currently written, this is supposed to apply to areas that are mapped Parking Limited.  This property is a legacy district, not Parking Limited, and there would need to be a condition stating that for purposes of the streetscape, the property can be treated as if it was zoned Parking Limited.  Another issue is tree conservation.  Under Chapter 9 of the UDO as written, a property owner cannot get out of saving trees on thoroughfares and both these streets are thoroughfares.  That conflicts with the applicant's desire to put a drive aisle along the property frontage.  If there is a build-to requirement, the build-to trumps tree conservation.  What the language does not say is that the drive aisle trumps it.  Using the Parking Limited streetscape is optional, not required.  There are two possible ways to resolve this conflict if the Committee wants it resolved: (1) the omnibus item, which is basically returning to a scheme of alternates similar to what is in the Code today, or (2) explicitly indicate that by choosing a multi-way frontage, the applicant could have the option to pursue a tree conservation alternate that would remove trees along the thoroughfare while preserving them somewhere else in order to make a continuous drive aisle.  That is a policy decision as to Council's priorities.

Chairman Stephenson commented that the City Council designated this as a neighborhood mixed use area with the building context more urbanized.  With regard to limited frontage and a  build-to requirement, he asked what level of commitment is required to trump tree conservation, or whether there is an alternate means of compliance.  Deputy Planning Director Bowers replied the commitment is to build the multi-way streetscape with trees planted on the median strip and by the sidewalk.  He used slides to illustrate and explain.  Deputy City Attorney Botvinick added that the Council's decision was to treat thoroughfare tree yards as primary tree conservation areas in the UDO.  The developer wants to take advantage of the current Code requirements regarding alternate means of compliance and wants to proceed now.  The problem with proceeding now is that the multi-way streetscape is not in the current Code.  The Deputy City Attorney said leaving Chapter 7 aside for now, the Chapter 9 requirement means the tree conservation ordinance would be applicable, and that is a problem for the applicant.  An adjustment needs to be made to move the building wall closer and reduce the medians and walkways.  Staff needs some overarching authority to approve alternate landscaping.  The current rule is that the entity that has approval authority is the entity that would approve the alternates.  If the applicant submitted a site plan, it would go to the Planning Commission.  Under the current Code, the Planning Commission could approve an alternate.  The applicant would ask the Commission to remove the thoroughfare yard requirements and allow trees to be planted or saved in the back of the property as an alternate.  He is not sure the applicant could get a site plan to the Planning Commission and approval of the alternate granted before September.
Attorney York said it was his understanding that the site plan just had to be submitted, not approved, before September 1.  Deputy City Attorney Botvinick responded Chapter 9 would carry forward if the second condition is included.  The applicant must be all in or all out, and he is not sure that condition helps him.  If the applicant is all in, it will be difficult for an entity to grant relief or an alternate.  He wondered if it would be better to add a zoning case condition that would allow the City Council to grant the applicant an alternate to the Chapter 9 street design under today's rules, with the alternate contingent on building the street section that the Council wants.  It would give the applicant a little more opportunity to resolve the street questions with staff, and the Council would be the body to approve street design changes.  Allowing the Council to grant alternates to the street design and the current landscaping requirements would allow the applicant to get the alternates approved before September 1.  The applicant would be able to build under the old Code after September 1, but the Council would condition the alternates with the streetscape.  That may be the way to handle this in the short term.  It would be in lieu of the applicant's second condition presented today.
Discussion ensued regarding the second condition, and the Council granting alternate landscaping if the applicant commits to building the road the Council wants.  Mr. Gaylord suggested changing the word "all" to "any" in the second condition, or leaving the conditions as presented and adding at the end "with final approval including alternate means of compliance to be determined by the City Council."  Attorney York suggested that to address Planner Crane's concern, the second condition could refer to Article 7.1 (Parking) instead of Chapter 7.  Mr. Erwin said if the parking is good on September 1, it is good now, and that is one thing he is asking for.  The current market is not demanding more than 46 parking spaces.
The Deputy City Attorney stated he agrees with Deputy Planning Director Bowers that the UDO parking standards are superior to the existing Code's parking standards.  The parking standards should be applied September 1.  To do that, the problem is that there is a current table of uses and a new UDO table of uses and they don't match.  Staff needs to create a conversion table during the month of May and it would be part of the ordinance.  That would be the pathway for going from the current Code to the UDO in the legacy districts, and how the gap could be bridged.  It would be for the benefit everyone, not just this applicant.  Deputy Planning Director Bowers asked if it is a problem that the Zoning Administrator has to look at one table of uses to discern whether or not a use is permitted and a different table of uses for the purpose of producing parking requirements.  He asked if the conversion table is a legal necessity.  The Deputy City Attorney said no, it is merely a way to reduce the amount of conflict later and potential Board of Adjustment cases later.  He understands it may not be possible for staff to prepare the conversion table in May with everything else that must be done, but it would be better to have the table.
Attorney York recapped today's discussion for amended conditions:  leave the wording of the condition he distributed today as is, except to substitute "Article 7.1" for "Chapter 7"; and add a condition to the effect that "The City Council will approve tree conservation areas if the applicant commits to a Multi-way Streetscape or Parking Streetscape as described in the UDO."  
Deputy City Attorney Botvinick explained how he and Attorney York had arrived at the condition that was distributed earlier.  Section 18 of the UDO adopting ordinance listed six of the seven chapters/sections in that condition, and the applicant added Chapter 7.  On September 1, these are the UDO articles that apply to legacy districts.  The only thing Council is allowing the applicant to do is bring forward a zoning plan by September 1.  These articles will apply to everyone after September 1.  This condition allows the articles to apply to this case before September 1.  There are legal questions related to allowing the Council broad latitude provided by Mr. Gaylord's suggested language, i.e., the Council's guidelines and standards for exercising its judgment.  There is no discretion and it is so limited, the Council could pick and choose anything.  Mr. Botvinick is worried that it could be construed as unlawful delegation to the Council.  This case will be treated like all others; the only difference is that the Council will allow the standards to apply before September 1. 
Allan Johnston, 13327 Ashford Park Drive, Raleigh, NC 27613-4150 – Mr. Johnston stated he has concerns with staff's exceptions to this proposal and concurs with what Mr. Gaylord and Deputy City Attorney Botvinick proposed as a solution.  He read the following statement into the record:

I am Allan Johnston, President of the Draymoor Manor HOA.  I represent 112 property owners in our town home development, the community most affected by the rezoning. All but 11 of our 112 units are owner occupied.  The HOA Board authorized this position statement, confirmed by our membership at the Annual Meeting in February.

Our community represents a total real estate value of about $33 million with another $5 million to be expended over the next few years in community upgrades.  We have a vital personal and economic interest in our property and our neighbors’ actions as well.

It should be noted that our community was made possible by the abandonment of Old Leesville Road by the City of Raleigh with the concurrence of NCDOT about 10 years ago.  This is critically important.  The remaining open portion of Old Leesville Road terminates in a cul-de-sac at the rear entrance to Draymoor Manor.  It serves only as a residential driveway to four single homes and to Draymoor.  Any changes to the function of Old Leesville Road or to the use of the land to which it provides access will affect our community dramatically.  Even now, we have a problem with cut-through traffic using our private streets, which are not constructed to City standards or intended for public use.

We agree with this rezoning since it appears to be the highest and best use and complies with the land use plan.  However, we are concerned about traffic management issues that may result from the development and the precedent that might be set for future zoning requests.  These concerns are summarized as follows: we want no non-residential traffic on Old Leesville Road and no commercial uses south of this request, as specified in the land use plan.  We understand some land use changes may be required in the future.  We will work with the owners of the land between Leesville and Old Leesville Roads to find an appropriate use consistent with City plans that would be economically viable such as higher density residential or office uses similar to developments found at North Hills.

In this case, the developer has worked with us to respond to our concerns about the rezoning.  These include a new streetscape design plan to emphasize pedestrian access to various uses; an innovative traffic management plan involving a new street type; and a roundabout to better serve both through and local traffic.  These are in part based on the recently adopted UDO.

These solutions are protective of us but conventional development plans might not be.  Any other solutions would be a continuation of current practices and could be harmful to Draymoor residents and our property values.

We are aware of the importance of the Council decision on this matter for our community and the City.  We are faced with the impact of a new middle school that will have over 900 students and future decisions on the use of about eight acres of land adjoining our property.  Traffic management plans prepared by a consultant for the developer, a firm also serving as a consultant to the City, represent the best way to maintain needed traffic flow on Leesville and Strickland while protecting the adjacent residential neighborhoods.

If the City Council wishes to see the effective application of the new UDO, it needs to encourage developer creativity to apply new and innovative concepts to urban design solutions, including street frontage and traffic management.  It also needs to have a means to ensure that the City staff members are effectively involved in that process.

To that end, I had previously asked that specific conditions be part of the approval of this rezoning request to give guidance to the staff in using UDO development goals for the site plan review.  However, it appears the City Attorney and the developer’s attorney have now reached an agreement as to a condition that would allow application of the UDO to evaluating site and traffic management plans for this development.

We concur in that action, which would accomplish our objectives:

1.
Use the proposed streetscape design for the south side of Strickland that would enhance both pedestrian and vehicular access.

2.
Consider the use of a roundabout at Old Leesville and Strickland.

3.
Provide for the extension of one leg of the roundabout to the land south of this request to allow access for its future development but prevent non-residential vehicular traffic on Old Leesville Road.

Such action would also ensure that all 12 acres of land that borders our land are evaluated for design and site plan review purposes under the UDO.

In summary, we welcome new and diverse uses adjoining us, but only if we can at the same time protect the integrity of our community.  We now have an opportunity for excellence in urban design by a UDO that encourages development creativity.

Thank you for consideration of our concerns.
David F. Brown, RLA, ASLA, JDavis Architects, 510 Glenwood Avenue – Suite 201, Raleigh, NC 27603-1262 – Mr. Brown stated he is speaking on behalf of the property owners immediately south of the subject property, which is currently zoned R-4 but is designated for Office and Residential Mixed Use according to the Future Land Use Map.  They support this rezoning request, but he is alarmed by Mr. Johnston's comments today regarding access to Old Leesville Road, which he hopes is not part of what is on the table today.  He also wanted to make sure the fifth leg of the roundabout is not an absolute condition of the zoning case.
Deputy Planning Director Bowers confirmed that only the subject property was discussed today, and Chairman Stephenson added the roundabout is not part of this rezoning case.

Planner Sandeep pointed out this case went through the public hearing process, so any added condition should ensure the referenced UDO sections are more restrictive, not less restrictive.  Deputy City Attorney Botvinick responded all the conditions would be applicable after September 1, except the parking standards.  The parking standards include reductions for off-street parking for commercial and non-commercial uses.  Residential uses will require more parking and commercial uses will require less parking.  The conditions will require many more bicycle facilities than currently proposed and the minimum parking will be exceeded by the requirements of Article 7.1.  Therefore, he cannot really describe the standards as less restrictive.
Mr. Gaylord moved to approve Z-11-12 with (1) the added condition presented by Attorney York as amended to substitute Article 7.1 for Chapter 7 and to add language stating that final approval including the alternate means of compliance for tree conservation areas are to be determined by City Council, and (2) the parking condition recommended by the Planning Commission.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Stagner and carried unanimously, 3-0.
ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business before the Comprehensive Planning Committee, Chairman Stephenson announced the meeting adjourned at 5:23 p.m.

Leslie H. Eldredge
Deputy City Clerk
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